TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM861198

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Clean Energy Labs, LLC		11/13/2023	Limited Liability Company: TEXAS

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Brane Audio, LLC	
Street Address:	2101 Donley Drive, Suite 100	
City:	Austin	
State/Country:	TEXAS	
Postal Code:	78758	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	97767043	BRANE X

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 8446706009

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6022855091

dwtrademarks@dickinson-wright.com Email:

Flavia Campbell **Correspondent Name:**

Address Line 1: 1850 North Central Avenue, Suite 1400

Address Line 4: Phoenix, ARIZONA 85004

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Flavia Campbell
SIGNATURE:	/Flavia Campbell/
DATE SIGNED:	12/14/2023

Total Attachments: 1

source=2023-11-13 Brane executedAssignment#page1.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 008288 FRAME: 0880

900821421

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

This assignment is effective as of 07/19/2023 and is entered into by and between CLEAN ENERGY LABS, LLC. a Texas limited liability company ("Assignor") and BRANE AUDIO, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Assignce").

WHEREAS. Assignor owns all the business assets associated with the products related to the trademark represented by the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office application listed below, as well as all common law marks and the associated goodwill of the businesses symbolized thereby (the "Mark");

WHEREAS, Assignce is a successor to the portion of Assignor's ongoing and existing business to which the Mark pertains.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and the execution and recordal of this document, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor agrees to and hereby irrevocably assigns to Assignee any and all right, title and interest in the Mark, together with any goodwill of the businesses symbolized by the Mark, and any common law rights in the Mark and directs the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office ("PTO") to transfer to Assignee the record ownership of the Mark listed below. Assignor further agrees to and hereby assigns to Assignee all causes of action arising out of or related to past, present or future infringement or misappropriation of the Mark and related remedies, including, without limitation, the right to sue for past, present or future infringement, misappropriation, or violation of rights related to the Mark and collect damages therefor:

 App. No.	Mark	Goods
97767043	BRANE X	09: Electronic components in the nature of equipment and
		products for audio reproduction, namely, loudspeakers, audio
		speakers with the ability to communicate wirelessly, speakers
		compatible with broadband wireless networking

IN WITNESS WHEREOF and intended to be legally bound by, the parties have hereunder executed this agreement.

CLEAN ENERGY LABS, LLC ("Assignor")

By: 1-1, - E. T. ...

Name: J-20,4 F. P. Nec + 1.

RECORDED: 12/14/2023

Date: November 13, 2023

BRANE AUDIO, LLC ("Assignee")

By: 1/23/24 F / 23/24... Name: Joseph Followston Title: CE

Date: November 17, 2007

TRADEMARK REEL: 008288 FRAME: 0881